











EXHIBIT A: SCOPE OF WORK
Oakland Unified School District

Page 2

in total billings, cost sharing among many clients greatly reduces the cost to each individual
client, including District.

General on¢:“~-

As set forth in the Agreement, costs to Consultant « incidental expenses pertaining to the Scope
of Work will be charged on a cost recovery basis. Consultant will submit monthly invoices to
Client as set forth in Agreement. Ea  monthly invoice will show specific services provided and
e enses incurred.

Some or all of the cost of services rendered under the Agreement may be reimbursed to District’s
general fund, in whole or in part, from the proceeds of former RDA pass-through payments
received by District; or with approval of bond counsel, from the proceeds of lease-purchase or
other financings secured or repaid with such payments; or with approval of the Commission on
State Mandates, from the State of California.

Ti-ta ns

If tasks or services are required or re lested which are not included in the Scope of Work, then
such tasks may be defined as Additional ork. A litional 70 will be performed only with
the express consent of the District. Additional Work will be clearly identified in each monthly
invoice, and will be charged on a time and materials basis at the ourly rates indicated above.

[\PRP\Oakland USD Scope 1213-1415.doc

\

































AMENDMENT NO.2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL I TRICT AND PUBLIC ECC  OMICS, INC.
DATED JULY 1, 2008

This 2™ Amendment is entered into this 6th day of October, 2009 between the OAF  ND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT (“DISTRICT™) AND PUBLIC ECONOMICS, INC. (“CONSt  ANT”) for the
Division of Faci  es, Planning and Manag  ent Project

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the orofes  nal services der the original contract
and additional budget is warranted to compensate for tional redevelopment services provided by
CONSULTANT. Whereas, consultant is to provide additional background information to District
staff ar or the District's Board of Trustee about redevelopment and pass-through entitlements in
general, and due diligence requirements needed to protect, maximize, ar utilize redevelopment
payments for the District-wide edevelopment Agency Services Project. Amending the end date from

June 30, 2009 to June 30, 2010, due to a District requested change.
NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULT: T amend this cor ¢t as follows;

I SCOPE OF WORK
Appendix 4, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to atlow for additional budget 1o
compensate for added costs:
The scope of the project is for the consultant is 1o provide additionat hackground
information to District staff and/or the District's Board of Trustee about
redevelopment and pass-through entitlements.

I PROJECYT SCHEDULE
Appendix C is hereby modified to extend the end date from June 30, 2609 to June 36, 2010.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in 1] force and effect as originally stated,

2

Amendment No. 2 to agreement for professional services with Public Economics, Inc. for Additional Services for the
Division of Facilities, Planning and Management. Project Nt ier: NA









AMENDMENT NO.1 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND PUBLIC ECONOMICS, INC.
DATED JULY 1, 2007

This 1®' Amendment is entered into this 29th day of October, 2008 between the OAKLAT + UNIFIED
SCHOOL ISTRICT (“DISTRICT”) AND PUBLIC ECONOMICS, INC. (“CONSULTANT?”) for the
Facilitics Redevelopment Agency Services.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract
and additional budget is warranted to compensate for addition consulting services provided by
CONSULTANT.  Whereas consultant is to provide additional background information to District
staff and/or the District’s Board of Trustee’s about the redevelopment and pass-through entitlements in
general, and due diligence requirements needed to protect, maximize, and utilize redevelopment
payments for the District Wide Redevelopment Agency Services Projects.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budgel to
compensale for added costs:

To provide additional background information to District about redevelopment and
puss-through entitiements.

1. COMPENSATION
Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional
Jees required to complete additional consulting services for the Facilities Redevelopment

Agency Services Project. The date of June 30, 2008 is hereby amended to a new end date of
June 30, 2009.

I, PROJECT SCHEDULE
Appendix C is hereby modified to extend the end date from June 30, 2008 to June 30, 2009.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

2

Amendment No. 1 to agreement for professional services with Public Economics, Inc. for Additional Services for the
Facilities Redevelopment Agency Scrvices Project. Project Number: NA







AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
WITH

Public Ecc >mics, Inc.

FOR

Redevelopment Aaency Services
0.U.S5.D. Project mmber: NA

June 21, 2007

QAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This s an Agreement behwesn CAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOO
84508 fhereaftar "District™s and PUSBLIC ECONOMICS INC | &2
U2B58-4712 (hereinaftar ‘Consul:’.:;‘mt

-~

CiSTRICT, 895 Migh Street, Oakland CA
Town & Country Road. Oranga, CA

RECITALS

WHEREAS this Agreement sets forth the terms and cond:ticns urder which the Bistnct shall obtain and
Consultant will provide professional services panaining to providing backgreund information 1o District stafi
ardlor the District's Board ¢f Trustee about redevelopmeant and pass-through entitlements in general, and
due diigenca redurements nesded 10 pretect. masimize, and ul: !ch :udweiopmem paymenis for the
Cistrict Wide Redevelopmant Agency Sanvices Froject per Exhibit & which forms an integral part of this
coniract and is attached

WHEREAS, Consuliant was seieotad by means o' the Disnot's

consultant selection process, represents
itself, as having the reau:site qualifications, and dasires to provide

the professional services required;

Now THREREFORE, the Distrct and Consultart agree as foilows

| Cefindions

1 VWnete any word or phrase definad below or a pronoun used i place thereosf 18 used in any

cart of this Agreement. it shall have the meaning heren set forth

“ 1.1 Agreement: This Agieement tegether with gt atachments and appendices and
other documents incerporaied hoerein by refarence including, but not mited to:
11.1.% Appendix A, Socope of the Work, Scope of Services, additional Services
1.1 1.2 Appendix B, Compensat:on, Payment, Reimbursatle Expenses
111 3 Appendx C. Progect Scheduie, Project Budget, Statement of Confidentiality
1,114 Appendix D Consudtant ¢ Billing Rates, Direct Cosls

1 1.2 Work: The entirety of the work, labor, seniices and matenals to be done in providing
the Drstrict with services cescribed 0 this Agreement for the work, pursuant to the
termis and conditions of this Agreement

112 Project: This definition includes the tota! construchion of which the Work performed
under this Agreement may be whole or part

2 Term of the Sgreement

21 The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1. 2007 and shall conclude no later
than June 30, 2008.

3 Services Censullant Acrees to Perdorm

31 Consultant must achieva the ‘Work descrbed in Appandix "A " "Scope of the Work ” attached

-

Agraemert for Professional Senaces with Pubic Economigs, Inc
for Consulting Services for Distne: Wide Redevelepmant Agency Services
Praect .n an amount not-to-excead $75,000.00



nereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forty herain, Unless specifically
-

excepied. the xJunbul:‘ant shalt compiete all sensices required by thus Agreement, as set forth
svappends A TBcope of Work” and alb wark of each acivity within the tmes speaifizd

17 The Consulant bh':” keep Distact informed of s prograss performing the 'if"ork i
Consultart anticipates exceading the durations in the Schedule, ¢ shalt immeadiately miom
tw Oistrict 1o writng Should the progress of the \Work under this Agreement at any time

al benind schedule due to conditions net beyead the contral of Tonsultant, Consultant shiall
bz requirad to apply such additiona! rescurces as necessary o hang progress of the Work
unaes thes Agreement back on schedule.

Lompansaion

41 Upon written approvar ¢f sach of Censultant's invoices by Districts procet manage

compensaton shall be due Consuitant according to the Compensation Schedule es: 4b§1J1<’:d
M Appendix 37

42 Dis txc\ shall have no obligation o pay Consuitant for charges incurred or paymenis cue
Corsuitant for any payment pened until District recewes from Consuitant the de.zwuraoieb
required for trzt p yment pericd and acceets them as complang with this Agreament
Consultant snall s.:t mit irvowces in the form and manna’ required by the Disti
emounts pard by Distnct to Consultant shall be subect to audil by Distact

o
P tH

4.2 F:nal payment will vo made when all Work required unde this Agresment has teen
u,mp eted and Consuitant has transmitted all deliverables 1o the District The finat payment
vill nclude the final month's payment, plus any retension withheld from previgus payments
for deficient work corrected in the finai submuttal. less ary amours which may be
determined cue District because of Constdtant’s negligent errors onussions. breaches of
tis Agreement, deiays or other acts which caused Distric menetary damages.

5.1 Payment of any taxes, including Calioria Sales and Use Taxes, levied upon this
Lgreement. the fransacton, or the services delivered nursuant hersto shall te the
obligation of the Censuliant

Cuslifiec Parsorng!

St Work under this Agreement shall be gerformad only by competent parsonnel under the
supenvision of andlor in the empioyment of Consultant. Consultant agress that any studies
or anaiysis included 1o the Werk shall be performed or prepared by principals-in-charge or
supenvised by principals-in-charge, and that prinoipals-in-charge shail be in "responsible
charge” of tha wark  Sueh pringipals-in-charge shall sign all applicable documeanls and other
deims as required.

Standard of Care

71 Consultant represents that it is cualfied ©0 perom the Work and that it possesses the

m-,m ‘or Profzssional Senvices with Pubis Economiss. Ing

rsubing Services for District Wide Recevelopment Agency Services

roect l.a amount not-lo-excesd §75.000 40




)
N

8 indeme:

recessary licenses and/or perants required te perforn the u“uor\ Ccrmultan repres
s knowledgeanie in p repanng the required documents for tus ype and scopae af proect

The granting of any progress payment by Distict or the receip: thereof Ly Consuitam, of
any review, agproval of oral statement by any rep esenlat ve of District shall in no way wave
or imit the representations and obligations in this seclicn or lessan the liabity of Consutant
to re-perform or replace unsatsfaciory Wark  Nothing in this section shall canstituie a
wealver o limitaten of any rignt or remedy, whethar in equity or at lavw, wnich Digtrict may
have under this Agreemant or any applicavie &w. Al nghts and remedies of Disinct
vehether under tus Agreament or other appicabtle law, shall be cumuiative

fication ang General Liahdty

8.1

[ae]
A

Consuitant shall indemnify  defend, and hold District s dweclors, officers. agents,
emplayees and representatves harmiless fiom and eganst all claims, demands and
eum]ments of any dese pﬁcn arsing out of or alieged to have arisen out (\f performance of
penperformance of this &zreement o the extent that such claims. demands and judgmenis
arg m,_: result of any error, cnusgien o naghgent act of Sonsultant or any persan employed
of agent engaged by Consultant

Speciiically regarding pror’cssion;: neghgant erors of omissigns, the Consultant shal
indemnsfy, defend, and hold harmiess Distnct its directors, officers, agens, employees and
representatives from and against any and all demands, clams. loss, liabity cosis and
damages {whelher ' contract tort or stict iabihity) incurred by Distnct, or any other persoen
and from any and all clavms, demands and acions in law of equity (including reasonable
attomeys' fees and fiugation expenses) incurred by District, ar any other person, o the
proportionate extent that & is alleged o have arsen out of or arises outl of ¢r is in connaction
witn the prefessional neghgent 2rors or onussions of the Consuitant in the performance of
1S contract.  The ndemnmity ard save harmiess agreemoents expressed in this Scction 8
chall not apply 10 the extent thal doing so violates the provisions of Sechion 2782 of the

California Civit Code

Consultant shall place in s sub-consulting agreementis and cause s sub-consultenis ©
agree to mdemnities and insurance obligations in the exact form and substance of those
contaned herein, each naming the Distnct as an agdnicnal benaficiary of insusal,

9 Liabilty of Distnot

G 1

District's obligators under this Aareement shall be imited to the payment of the
compensztion provided for in this Agreement  To the furthest extent permitted by iaw, and
notwithstandng any other provision of this Agreement, in no avent shall District be hable,
regardiess of whether any claim s based on cenlract or torl, for any special, censeguential
ndiect of incidental damages, including. but not limited (o lost prefits or revenue. ansing out
of or in connecton with this Agreement or the sarvices parformed in connection with this
Agreement

Distrct snai not be responsible for any damage 1o persons or property as a result of the use,
misuse of failure of any equipment used by Consultant. or by any of #s employees. even
though such eguipmant be furnished. rented or lcaned to Consuitant by District.  The

Agraament for Profossionat Senvicas with Puble Ecenomics, ing
for Consubing Services for Distrct Wiae Rede '»:.upmvru Agency Servicos
Proactin an amount not-to-axcees $75,0000



acceptance or use of such egupmeant by Consultant or any of its employees shall be
construed to mean that Consultant accepts full responsibility for and agrees to exonerate,

incemnefy, defend and save hasmless [sinet fram and agamst any and ail claims for any
demage of injury of any type, including atterneys’ fees, ansing from the use, misuse or
falure of such cguipmert whether such damage be to the Consulkant, its employee
Cistrict employees or third parties, ar o property beionging to any of the anove

10 indapendent Contractor Payment of Tax~~ -~ Other B -—"es
101 Consuitant shall be deemed at &l tmes 1o be an independent contractor and shall ce wholly

responsible for the mannes in which i performs the services required of Consuitant by the
terms of this Agresment  Consultant shall be hable for the acts and omissions of & s
ampioyecs and s agenis  Nothing containgd herein shall be constiued as creatng an
empisyment or agency reiationship betwecn Distng: and Consuilant.

1 Insuranses

-
—
A

Vthout in any way imaing Consuitant's abily under any otr ef secion of this Agreement

Censultan: will mamtain 0 forca, Surrg the full @m of the Agreement, insurance in the

followsng amounts 2nd coverages

T4 1 Workers Compensation Emgioyers' Labdity imits ot less than each $1 000,000
cach accident, per disease. and aggregate. Consuitant's “Warkers' Compensation
fnsurance policy shall contain 2 Waiver of Subrogaticn. in the event Consultant 1s
sefl-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Self-Insure signeg by
Department of Industral Relations Adminisiration of Self-insurance, State ¢f
Calformnia

1112 Consuilant's aght o self-insura is sunject 1o approval ty the District. As a conditon to
such approval, Consultant shall swmat to the Distret evidence that consultant
mzaintaing sufhicient inancial rescurces for said self-insurance,

211 3 Commeroial Genoral Lability inswance or Business Owners Policy wilth inuis not
less tharn $7.000,000 each ocourrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and
Property Dame’;e mctuding Contractuat Loy, Personal injury, Products and
Compieted Cosrations This hability insurance shiall include but shall net be imited to
proteclion against claims ansng from bedily and personal injury {nclugding death

tesulting therefrcm! and damages to property resulling from Consultant's of
aubuo,umctor's or sub-consultant's operations,

“1.1.4 Comprehenswe o Business Owners Autermnobile Lizbity Insurance wuth Bnuts not
less than 51 000,000 each occurrence Combinad Singte Limit for Bodily Injury and
Progery Damage. inclucd mg Cwned and Nor-cwned and hired aulo coverage. gs

dppi!Cdble Nel kpplies 51 Cone st cadt Lors muf S O LiC Seiar

. Lt & 1 2z
,T”"-hﬂob IJ?) 77 /Oy’f’/j’,‘f 5’{'-’/{{’; Wdﬁ( i S‘ jyfr‘ ! VVL":’JJ T

11.1.8 Qrofess onal Liabisty [nsurance with hmits not less than $500,000 0T each clamm with
respect o nenegent aots, errers or omiasions o connection with professional
services 10 be provided undar this Agreemoent,

L

Agreemant for Prafessipnal Sarvces with Publc Economics Ing
for Cor zu"sn" Senvices for Cistnet W de Redevelopment Agenty Senacas
Project v an amodnt not-te-excead §75,000 00



“12  Generai Liabinty and Automobile Lisbility Insurance polices shzall be endorsed to provide the
following

Y
-5

T12.1 NMame as Acdinenal insured Disuicl, s Directors, Officers. Employees, Agents, and
Represeniatives.

11 2.2 That such poliwies are primary insiranca to any other insurance avadable to the
Additional Insured. with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement. and that
nsurance apphes separately 1o each insured against whom clamm is made ¢r suit is
brougnt.

Al poiices shall be endorsed to provide thirty (301 days’ advance wnitten notice 1o District of

canselialion, norrenewal or reduction in ¢overage, and certificates of ail pohcies and

encorsements shall be maded to the foliowing address:

11

1N
(738}

Timothy £ White, Assistant Supenntendent
Oaxlzrnd Unified Schonl District

Ceparment of Faciidies Planning and fManagemant
855 High Strant

Qaklang. Catfornia $4601

1.4 Insurance shall be provided py an admitted Calformiz nsurance company with a current
Bests Key Rating of A minus {A-) or better. Sheuld any of the required insurance be
provided undzr a claims-made form. Consultant shall maintain such coverage continuously
throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of four years bayond
th2 Agreement expiraticn. o the effect that, should cccurrences during the Agreement term
give n1se to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by
such claims-made pohcies

115 Should any of the required smsurance be provided under a farm of coverage that includas a
general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be
included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit shall
be double the occurrence or claims timits specified above

.
-
3

Cerificales of insurance evidancing all coverage's above shall be furnished to Distnct hefore
cormmencing any operatons dnder this Agreement, with complete copies of policies
sromplly upon Oistrict request,  Approval of the msurance by District shall not relisve or
decrease the habhity of Consuitant hereunder.

11.7  Distict may, at ts scle option, terminate ihis Agreement immediately, withoul notice to
Consultant and without opporiunity to cure the default, in the event of any lapse of required
Insurance coverage. District may, at its soie option. secure sufficient insurance coverage to
replace any required insurance coverage. which has lapsed, and Consultant hereby
acknowiedges ds hability to reimburse District for all cesis associated with such replacement
nsurance coverage. Consultent shall be responsitle for any and all uninsured losses.

118 ¥ Consultant is an association, joint venture or partnership, the asscciation, joint venture or
partnershup shall te insured by any one of the followang methods,

S

Agreement for Professional Sepvices with Public Econemics, Inc.
for Conguiting Senvices for Disinct Wide Redevelopment Agency Services
Project i an amoun: net-io-exceed S75.000.08.



1181 Separate Insurance pelicies 1ssued with the association, joint venture or partnership
as namoed insured, Al insurarce poicies requirec by this Agresment of one of the
participants to include the association. Joint venturs of partnership as named nsured;
The association, :oint venture of partrership must be a named insured on ait of the
DGiicies requires by this Agreement

12 Suspensicn of Work

121 Dstrict may without cause, crder Consultant, in writing. to suspend, defay or interrupt the
Wark. for such penods of time as District may determing, in s sole discretion  Suspension
shall be effected by delivery 1o Consultant of notice of suspension specifying the exient to

which perermance of the "'orx under the Agreement i suspended, and the date upon
which suspenson becomes eflective. which shall be no less than seven (7) calendac days
from the dats the notice of suspenson g delivered

13 Terunatior ~f “ereemeant for T se

131 P alany tima District teheves Consultant may not be adequately perdfarming its otligations
cader thus Agreement or may fall to complete the Wark as required by this Agreement,
Mistrict may terminate the Consullant contract ugon seven days wwritten notice to the
Consultant - The Distriot may requast from Consuitant written assurances of pedormance
anc a wriden plan @ corect observed deficencies in Consultant's performance if wrilter
notce of the same (s provided by District Failure to provide written assurances, may, In
Distrct's ciscretion. constitule grounds t¢ declare a default under this Agreement.

=
<o
o

In the event of ternunation by Distrct for cause

1311 District shall compensate Ceonsultant for the value of the Work delivered to District
upon fermination as determined in accordance with the Agreement, subject tc all
rights of cifset and back-charges, but Diswrict shall not compensale Censultant for its
costs in terminating the Work or any cancelialion charges owed (o third parties;

“3.1 2 Consullant shalt deliver to Cistrict po essx:m of the Work in ds then condition
melecing bhut not limited to, all de:'gno engingering. Plan and Preject records, ¢os:
dals of all types, drawirgs and s;:ecmcahms and contracts with vendors and
subcontractor or ub consuttants, and all other decumentation associated with the
work, and all supplies and aids dedicated sclely to performing Work which. 0 the
narmal course of the Work

G

Agreemﬁnt for Professonal Senvices with Public Economics, Inc.
or Consaltng Senvices for Disirict Wide Redevelopment Agency Seraces
Pfom-c‘ in an amount not--exceed $75.020.00.



-
=

Wt

Ta Dis

R
L0 A

fgree

Terminabon of Agreement for Convenence

4.1 Duelrict may leminae performance of the YWaork under Lhe Agresment In accordence with

this Paragraph in whole, or from tme to tme in pant. whenever Oistact shall determine that

termination & in the bast interest of District.  Termiration shall be effectad by delivery 10

Consultant of nolice of lermnation specifying thi extent 10 which perfermance of lhe Work

under the Agreamant is terminated, and the date upon winch tlermination becernes effective,

which shaill be no less than sevan (7) cafendar days from the date the natice of lermination

is detivered Consuitant shall be compensated for professional sennces rendered fo the

sffeciive dzie of termination for convenience. Except as provided ia ting Agreement, in no

avert shall Distnct te hable for costs incurred by Censullant or subconiractor (or sub-
consultants) after receipt of g notice of termination

Propretary cr Cenfidential Information of Distiict

e

Consuitant understands and agreas that in the cerformance of the sensces under this Agreement
or in the contemp! Ftbﬂ { mzws Consullent may have access to prvate or confidential information
which may be owned or controlied by District and that such information may contain propietary o«
confidertal detars, the disclosure of which 1o thud parties may be danmaging to District Consultant
agrees that ail imofmat]on cisclosed by Cizvist (o Consultant shall be held i confidence and used
andy in performance of the agrezment and shall sign the Statement of Confidentiality ncluded
herein as part of Appendix C

Notices 1o the Parties

All notices 0 be giwven by the paries herewn shall be in writing and effective when served by
depositing same in the United States Post Ofice, postage prenad and addressed as follows

trct Tincthy £ White Assistant Superintendent

Oakland Unified Schoo: Trstrict

Cenanment of Faciliies Planring and Mzanagement
955 High Sirest

Caxland, California 94801

orseEant, Dante Gumus:o

Putdic Econernics, nz.
820 West Town & Country Rpan
Orange, CA 92868-4712

Cemer-"~ =~ P~its/\Works for Hire

171 Any interest of Consultant of #s subcontractors or sub-consultants, in plans. studies, reports,
memoranda, cemoutational sheets or other documents prepared by Consullant ar its
subcontractors or sub-censultants @1 connection with services 1o be performed under this
Agreement shzil become the property of District pursuant to California Education Code
Section 38159, Consuitant may. however, rewain one copy for s files

ment for Prafessional Services with Public Econamics, Inc

for Conauling Services for Distnct Wide Redevelopment Agency Services
Progact in an amount not-te-exceed 3758 003 00,



(o]

t

N

Audit and Inspestion of Records

Iy

131 Consultant shali maintain 24 calculations. cost anaiyses of estmales. quantity takeoffs,

statem=nis of construction costs. schedules nd fn rrespondence, intemal memoranda,
papars, wr'ti"gﬂ and documents of any sort ph—")d!'é_' ¢ or furnished to Censullant duting
the course of perorming the \Work, for a pediod of at least five vyears following final
completion and acceptance of the Plan

Subceniractng/District Employaes = ~men!

19.1  Coensultant has not specified the use of any sub-censultants and subcoaracicrs in the
performance of the Waork under thus Sgreemen: other than the sub-consultants isted herein
irielsloy

192 Except as prewded in Paragraph 181, Consuitant 15 prebied frem subcontractng this
~qreement or any gart of it unless such subcontrachng is approved by District in g wntlen
nstrument executed and approved in the same manner as this Agreement.  Consuitant
shall not substitute subcentractors or sub-constitants unless approved by wiitlen nswument
executed and approves i the same manner as this Agreemoent

Comphance with Americans with Disabilities A

i)

Consultient acknowledges that, pursuant to the Amencans with Disabdities Act (ADAY, programs,
sevices and other acuvities provided by a public enity 10 the public, whether direcily or through a
confracter, must be accessible 1o the disabled public. Consuliant agrees not 1o discriminate against
disabied persons i the provision of services. tenefis or aclvities provided under this Agreament.
Consultant shall not discniminate in s employment and hiring practices because of the race,
rekgious creed, color, naticnal cnigin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical condition, mantal staius,
o7 82X 07 such persons. excepl as provided in Calfornia Government Code Seciion 123840

™~

11 Should any quesion anse as 0 e mearng and ntent of this Agreement. the queston
shall_ priar to any olher action or resor 10 any other legal remedy, be refered to District's
Project Manager and a principal of the Consultant, who shall make a good faith effort to
resphse the matter  Consuitant shalt continue its Woerk throughout the course of any and ail
disputes. Nothing in fhis Paragraph shall allow Consuliant tc discontinue work during the

course of any dispute and Consultant's failure to continue work during any and all disputes
shall be considered a materiai breach of this Agreement. Consuitant also agrees that
should Consultant giscontinue work due to a dispute or disputes. District may terminate this
Agreement,

212 As a preconditon to litigation, the parties must {irst participate in non-birdng mediation
pursuant to the mediation procedures of the American Arbitration Assogation ("AAA") In
Dakdand, before a mediator mutually agreeable to the parlies, and in the event the parties

are unable 1o agree. seiecled by a judge of the Alameda County Supericr Court from an
approved hist of AAA gualified mediators

93]

nreerent for Professional Senaces with Pubic Ececnomics. Ing,

nst i‘mg Servces for Disinct Wide Recevelepment Agency Services
an amount not-to-exceed $75.000 00



[
o

Lt

This Agresment shall be deemed o have been executed in Aiameda County. The formalion.
mterpretation and perfarmance of this Agreement shall be governad by the laws of the State of
Catformia, exciuding ds confiict of laws rifes Wenue for 21 htigation relative to the formation
argrpretaon and pedformance of this Agraemant shall be in A'ameda County. California

221 Four copies of this Agreement shail be executed. Three copes shall be retained by Cising
and one copy shall ke given to the Consultant

Teesphance With Laws

Consultant shall comply with all applicable laws it the performance of the Work, which are n
effect a1 the time the Consultant is performing its Work, regardiess of whether such laws are
spacifically stated in thys Agreement. Consultan: further agrecs that, consistent wath th
Standarg of care se! forh herein, the plans, drawings, specifications, designs and any other
croduct of us senvices wall comply wath that standard of care in thelr compliance with the
apphcable laws and Codes

oo et Modificm* s of Agresment

241 The Agreement, and any wiitten moddication Lo the Agreement shail represent the entve
and integrated Agreement between the parties herelo regarding the subject matier ¢f this
Agreement and shall consttute the exclusive staloement of the terms of the parties’
Agregment.

]
T
3%

Tne Dustrict may, at any time, by written crder. maka changes within the scope of the work
and semvices described in this Agreement.  If such changes cause an increass in the
nudgeted cost of or the lime required for performance of the agreed upen work, an equitable
adjustment as mutually agresd shall be made 1n the imil on compensaticn as set forth in
Appancdix G, or in be me of required parformance as forth s Appendix C, or bath  In the
svent that Consultant encounters any unanticipated cendilicns or contingancies that may
affect ihe scope of work or services and resull 1in an adiustment in the amount of
compensztion specified hafein. consuitant shall so advise the District wnmediately upon
notce of sucn condition or contingancy. The writen notice shall expizin the circumstances
giving rise (0 the unforeseen condition or contingency and shall set forth the proposed
adjustment in compensation. Such notice shall be given o the Distrct prier to the time that
Consultant parforms wark or services retated 0 the proposed adustment i compensation
Any and all pertinent changes shall be expressad i wallen supplement 10 the Agresment
prier to mplementation of such changes. Changes i the work made pursuant to this Aticle
and extensions of tme necessary by reason thereof shall not in any way release the
cerformancea standards required of Consultant pursuant to the terms of this Agreemeant

24 3 This Agreement may not be modified. nor may compliance with any of its terms e wawed,
except by writien instrument executed and approved by fully authonzed representatives of
Cistrict and tha Consultant,

d

Agrearrent for Professional Servicss with Public Economics. e,

~

for Consuting Services for Distnict Wide Redevelopment Agency Senvices

Proizct i an amoun: not-io-excesd 375.0C0.00.






APPENDIX A

SCOPE OF WORK

The Scope of Work inciudes the following tasks neaded to identify, quantify, protect. and maximize the
Distncts enutlements to payments from redevelopment agencies {"RDASY). These tasks build on work
prevousyy complated for the District and include the following:

1. Background Information

Provide background information to District staff and/or the District's Board of Trustees
about redavelopment and pass-through entilements in general, and due diligence
requirermnents needed to protect, maximize, and utilize redevelopment payments.

Yiark Products: Prepare and provide written matenals. Presentations to District staff or
Board.

2. A~~besis of Di~tric tittements

Confirm Uistrict entittemients tc payments from all redevelopment prejects ("Projects”)
within the Jistrict. This inciudes:

» Determine overlap between District boundaries and ali ¢ities and unincorporated areas
within which Projects may be located

+  Obtain copies of pass-thiough agreements or other contractual entittements, whether
from the District or from individual RDAs. and analyze evaluate, and summarize such
agreements

»  Obtain unpublished data from the Alameda County Auditor-Controller ("A-C") for the
District portion of each Project area {including tax rate area level for "partial projects,” if
any}. including but not limited to

= Oistrict and ERAF shares of general properly tax fevy
« DBase year assessed value

»  Current year assessed valug

= Grossiax increment from 1 percent basis levy

+  Determine amounts and sources of all redevelopment payments received {or deposited
into RDA fund on District’s behalf), by type of entittement, since iy 1. 1996, and review
accompanying RDA correspondence or documentation (if any)

« Obtain additional documentation from RDA as needed
. Make preliminary determination regarding potential entitlement payment issues

» Provide District staff with written information concerning nature of District enlitlements
11
Agreemen: for Profess.onal Services with Public Economics. Inc.

for Con mtm" Services for Disirict Wide Radevelepment Agency Semvines
Project i an amouni not-to-exceed S75 00000



sgreemant for Profossional Senvices with Pobh

Wit Croduct Memorandum report of preliminary findings, including tabular summary of
Cistrict's actual and potential redevelopment entitlements by Project and type, and relevant
Project/entittement parameters

Rede ~'==m~==* P~ment Ace~~*ing and Ro=~-tin~

Waork with District, Alameda County Office of Education {"ACOE"). andfor County A-C as
nesded to facilitate segregation and proper accounting and reporting of all redevelopment
payments to Distnct, using 58.7 percent of AB 1280 payments for revenue imit offset as
required by HSC 332075  inform District regarding utiization of each source of
redevelopment paymenits censistent with corresponding statutory andior contractual
requirements, including but not limited to deferred maintenance, lease or purchase of
reincatable classrooms. General Fund rembursement for past facility expendiures, debt
service on existing or future lease purchase financings, elc.

Werk Producls Correspondernice. hudget-related reparts

Poet Payr=~=* Satitlements

Cetermine amount of District pass-through entitlements for FY 2001-02 through 2006-07
{or most recent prior year. depending on avalability of payment data). Determinations will
be based on unpublished data from the Counly A-C for the District portion of each Project
{2t the tax rate area level for "partial projects.” if any)

Compare District entitements te amounts actually received by District to determine extent
of non-compliance by RDAs for years in question. Analyze and evali e potential reasons
for non-comp! 1ce. and review with District staff. |f underpayment amounts are sufficient,
at direction of District staff, repeat process for additional years prior to FY 2001.02.

Work Products: Work sheels, correspondence

Future Payments

Prepare projections of fulure payments to District from sl redevelopment entitlements,
based on assessed valuations in FY 2006-07 {er most recent prior year, depénding on data
availability). ¢ | esumate the net bonding ¢ 3city {ie.. net construclion proceeds) of
projected future paymenis. Provide District staff with written information concerning nature
of District entitternents, and due diligence requirements needed to protect, maximize, and
ufilize redevelopment paymeants

Wer Broducts” Cash fiov: projections, correspondernice

Offi port

Prepare formal written report incorperating final findings, including:
»  Summary of entitlements

»  Growth scenarios

« Implementation methods

»  Summary of prior year entitterment amounts

5 Ecoromces. Inc

C
for Consulling Services for District Wide Redeveiopment Agency Senvices

Project in 2t amount not-te-gxreed 375,008.00



os

o Summary of future vear projections

+ Payment reporting and accounting

« legislative issues

« Nexisteps

Work Producis: Multi-volume written report

Past Paymer* "ollection

Based on recommendations in Official Report. work with District staff to develop sirategy to
collect past due or retroactive payments, and enforce Distnict entittements generally  in
conjunction with District legal counsel (if needed), implement strategy to cellect past due
payments. including as needed:

s Prepare correspondence and/or demand letters (including documentation} tc RDAs
andior County A-C

»  Heet witn RDAs andicr County A-C. evaluate responses. negotiate settlement
agreements as needed and ensure correct implementation of entitlements in the future

Work Products: Correspondence documentation, meelings agreemen!s
Othef ‘Q(\r\l;r\nh
Assist District with ali other tasks as requestad, including (but not Imited to)

« Prepare minimal due diligence nexus analysis and related Board resoiution{s) and
agenda item(s) for expenditures of payments received pursuant to AB 1290

» Prepare technical evaluation of RDA subaoidination reguests. preparation of
subordination-related agreements and cofrespondence

» Prepare evaluation of potential impacts of preposed legisiation on value and security of
District pass-through entitiements

Wor @ducts. Correspondence gic

Limitations

if tasks or services are required o requestad that are not mcluded 1 the Scope of Work or for which
inadequate oudgst is available, then such tasks may be identified as Additicnal *ork. Additional Work will
oniy be pefdormed at the Districl's request.

END OF APPENDIX A

13

Agreemen: for Professional Services wath Pubiic Ecenomics. Ing,

for Cong

uiting Services for District Wide Redevelspment Agency Services

Proect in an amount not-to-axcesd 37500000



AP EZNDIX B

COMPENSATIC AND PAYMENT:

As full compensation for services {as cutiined in Appendix A} performed. Consuftant shall be paid
a not to exceed fee of seventy-five thousand Il s and no cents (37¢  00.00) for the

Redevelopment Agercy Scrvices
Wori to be billed monthly on a time and material basis in conformance with the rate schedule
on Appendix D

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES:

Reimbursable expenses, if any. wili be included in the basic compensation amount, and there
shall be no additional reimbursable expenses paid as a part of this contract.

END OF APPENDIX B

14

Agreement for Professional Services with Public Economics. Inc.
for Consiting Seraces for Disirict \Wide Redevelopment Agency Servites
Pro:ect 0 an amount net-to-excecd $75 0007



APPENDIX C

PRQJECT SCHEDULE:

The Cornsultant shall complete the scope of services and deliver to the District all closeout files,
reports, evaluations and documents according to the following schedule:

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008

PROJECT BUDGET:

The budget established for this scope of work is NOT TO EXCEED seventy-five thousand
dollars and no cents {$75,000.00). The Consuitant shall advise the District in writing at any time
during the orogress of the work if thare is any indication {hat the cost of the project will exceed the
above budget.

CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

This Confidentieity agreement is between Public Economiss, Inc. iherelnaftar referred 1o as
"Cansultant™), and the Cakiand Unified Schocel District (hereinafler referred to as "Bisirict™, in anticipaton of
consulting senncas for the Redevelopment Agency Senvices

Consultanm agrees w0 keep condidential and not disclose 1o anyene other than the Stale
Administrator, histher designes, and authorized personnet in the District's Facilities Planning &
Manageiment and Legal Departments. information ebtamed by or provided 1o Consuitant pursuant (o
consultant's anticipatad or actuat work  Consultant further agrees to have eacn emgloyee, independent
contracior or sub-consultant retained or hired by Consuitant agree o these confidentality provisicns and
sign a copy of this Agreement pricr Lo perferming any wWork.

Upon conclusion of any senvices performed by Consuliant. Consuitant agrees t¢ retum tc the
Direcler of Faciities Planning & ianagement of the District alf documents obtained by or provided to
consultant, along with any documents created by Consuitant as a part of consultant's work

Consultant and Diswrict agree that this agreement 13 being entered into in advance of any aclual
work being cerformad in this agreemant does not create any interes! expectation i any work to be
performed,

Agreement for Professional Senaces with Public Economics, inc.
for Consulung Services for District Wide Redevelopment Agency Senvices
Project in an amount nat-to-exceed 375,000 50



__ Date.

.
Ty A L;/
- e 7]
YA '\/’ . N
e T e R R e oo
? T 2O -

Date

END OF APPENDIX C

Agreemant for Professional Services with Puphc Economics, Inc.

"8

for Consulting Serwices for Distnict Wicde Redeveiopment Agency Services

Prejest in an amaunt not-1e-exceed $75.000.00.




APPENDIX D

CONSULTANT'S BILLING RATES & DIRECT COSTS:

Cast of labor services shali be as foilows

Consubants” - ] $125 0010 3210 G0,
Research Assistant - 3100.00

All rates stated herem vl remain in effect through July 1, 2007  Comiparable rates, reflecting
prevailing industry standards. will be annuaily renegotiated if the contract period extends past
June 30, 2008

END CF APPENDIX D

17

Agreement jor Professicnal Services with Public Economizs, Inc.
for Consuling Services for Distnct Wide Redevelopment Agency Senvices
Fraject m an amount not-tg-axcaed $75.000.60









